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INSTRUCTIONS : 
This is the decision in your case. All documents have been returned to q e  office that originally decided your case. 
Any further inquiry must be made to that oftice. 

If you believe the law was inappropriately applied or the analysis used in reaching the decision was inconsistent with 
the information provided or with precedent decisions, you may file a motion to reconsider. Such a motion must state 
the reasons for reconsideration and be supported by any pertinent precedent decisions. Any motion to reconsider must 
be filed within 30 days of the decision that the motion seeks to reconsider, as required under 8 C.F.R. $ 
103.5(a)(l)(i). 

If you have new or additional information rhat you wish to have cdnsidered, you may file a motion to reopen. Such a 
motion must state the new facts to be proved at the reopened proceeding and be supported by affidavits or other 
documentary evidence. Any motion to reopen must be filed within 30 days of the decision that the motion seeks to 
reopen, except that failure to file before this period expires alay be excused in the discretion of the Bureau of 
Citizenship and Immigration Services (Bureau) where it is demonetrated that the delay was reasonable and beyond the 
control of the applicant or petitioner. Id. 

Any motion must be tiled with the office that originally decided your case along with a fee of $1 10 as required under 
8 C.F.R. $ 103.7. 
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DISCUSSION: The nonimmigrant visa petition was denied by the 
Director, California Szrvice Center, and the matter is now before 
the Administrative Appeals Office (AAO) on appeal. The appeal will 
be sustained. 

The petitioner is a Camarillo, California importer and distributor 
of skin care ~roducts with seven employees and a gross annual 
income of $1,2~0,000. The petitioner seeks to temporarily employee 
the beneficiary for three years as an applications programmer. The 
director denied the petition, finding that the petitioner had not 
established that the proffered position was a specialty 
occupation, because the beneficiary would be dealing with 
business applications rather than scientific applications. 

On appeal, counsel submits a brief, a letter from the petitioner, 
a rnemo from the director of the Nebraska Service Center (NSC), an 
O*NET education and traininq rating, numerous job announcements, 
and a credential evaluation. Section 214(i) (1) of the 
Immigration and Nationality Act (the Act), 8 U.S.C. § 1184(i) (I), 
defines the term "specialty occupation" as an occupation that 
requires: 

(A) theoretical and practical application of a body of highly 
specialized knowledge, 2nd 

(B) attainment of a bachelor's or higher degree in the specific 
specialty lor its equivalent) as a minimum for entry into the 
occupation in the United States. 

The term "specialty occupation" is further defined at 8 C.F.R. 
§ 2 4  2 (h) 4 ( i )  as: 

an occupation which requires theoretical and practical 
application of a body of highly specialized knowledge in 
fields of human endeavor including, but not limited to, 
architecture, engineering, mathematics, physical sciences, 
social sciences, medicine and health, education, business 
specialties, accounting, law, theology, and the arts, and 
which requires the attainment of a bachelor's degree or 
higher in a specific specialty, or its equivalent, as a 
minimum fcr entry into the occupation in the United States. 

Pursuant to 8 C.F.R. § 274.2 (h) (4) (iii) (A), to -qualify as a 
specialty occuy;ation, the position must meet one of the following 
criteria: 

(1) A baccalaureate o r  higher degree or its equivalent is 
normally the mirirnurn requirement for entry into the 
particular position; 

(2) The degree rehirement is common to the industry in 
parallel  position^ among similar organizations or, in 
the alternative, an employer may show that its 
particular position is so complex or unique that it can 
be performed only by an individual with a degree; 
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( 3) The employer normally requires a degree or its 
equivalent for the position; or 

(4) The nature of the specific duties is so specialized and 
complex that knowledge required to perform the duties Is 
usually associated with the attainment of a 
baccalaureate or higher degree. 

The petitioner's letter contains a more detailed description of the 
proposed job duties, which include responsibilities such as 
designing software, designing and maintaining various networks, and 
developing databases. These duties overlap to some extent with 
positions such as computer software engineer and systems analyst, 
which, according to the Department of Labor's Occupational Outlook 
Elandbogk (Handbook) for 2002/2003, ordinarily require a bachelor' s 
degree for entry-level positions. 

Severai of the job announcements submitted on appeal appear to be 
from companies comparable to the petitioner, that is, those in the 
business of importation and distribution of consumer goods. These 
companies require candidates for the position of applications 
programmer to hold a bachelor's degree in computer scie~ce or a 
related field. According to the credentials evaluator, whose 
opinion is not binding on the Bureau but is taken into 
consideration, most companies hiring applications programmers to 
carry out business applications require the prospective employee to 
hold a degree in ccmputer science or a related field. 

The December 22, 2000 memo f r o m  director of the NSC, 
provides further guidance. The memo states that the position of 
computer programmer is a position in transition, and that 
bache3\3rrs degrees are now commonly required for entry into this 
field. Only lower level programming positions involving simple 
data entry or review might admit candidates with less than a 
bachelor's degree. Those positions involving specific problem 
solving, analysis, design, or modification of software or hardware 
qualif7( as a specialty occupation. The duties of the proffered 
position are more than simple data entry; they include staff 
training, design, maintenance, testing, and programming procedures 
as well as configuring and maintaining local area networks, 
backups, data storage, and the development of communications 
protocols. 

The evidence submitted on appeal, combined with documentation 
already in the record, establish that the proffered position meets 
at least the first two criteria above, thus qualifying as a 
specialty occupation. The beneficiary, with a B.S. degree in 
computer science from a foreign university, is qualified to perform 
the duties of the proffered position. The appeal overcomes the 
director's denial. 

ORDER: The appeal is sustdined. 


